

No. 16-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN ESQUIVEL-QUINTANA,

Petitioner,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Michael Carlin
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL
CARLIN PLLC
2360 E. Stadium Blvd.
Suite 13
Ann Arbor, MI 48104

Brian Wolfman
1600 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
Jayashri Srikantiah
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS
CLINIC
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@law.stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Intractably Divided Over Whether Convictions Under State Statutes Criminalizing Sex Between Twenty-One-Year-Olds and Persons Under Eighteen Constitute “Sexual Abuse of a Minor” Under the INA	12
II. The Question Presented Is Extremely Important, and This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving It	18
III. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect	22
A. Interpretive Tools Clearly Dictate That Sex Between a Twenty-One-Year-Old and Someone Almost Eighteen Does Not Constitute “Sexual Abuse of a Minor”	23
B. Even If the Statute Were Unclear, <i>Chevron</i> Deference Would Still Be Inappropriate Here	28
CONCLUSION.....	33

APPENDICES

Appendix A, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit1a

Appendix B, Opinion of the Board of Immigration
Appeals28a

Appendix C, Order Denying Rehearing En Banc....43a

Appendix D, Relevant Provisions of Title 18 of the
United States Code:

 § 2241: Aggravated Sexual Abuse44a

 § 2243: Sexual Abuse of a Minor or Ward.....47a

 § 3509: Child Victims’ and Child Witnesses’
 Rights49a

Appendix E, Compilation of State Laws
Criminalizing Sex With Persons Younger
Than Specified Ages67a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014)	30
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmtys. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	10, 11, 30, 31
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)	18
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010)	18, 27
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	28
<i>Contreras v. Holder</i> , 754 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947)	18, 19
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013)	4
<i>Estrada-Espinoza v. Mukasey</i> , 546 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	4
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	29
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)	4

<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastic Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011).....	30
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1166 (2012)	18, 29
<i>In re Kyle F.</i> , 5 Cal. Rptr. 3d 190 (Ct. App. 2003)	26
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	10, 18, 30
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006)	18, 28
<i>Luna Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016)	18, 28
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. ___ (2016).....	5, 29, 32
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015)	5, 16, 17, 21, 29
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mugalli v. Ashcroft</i> , 258 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	18
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009)	18, 28
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	18, 21
<i>Pelayo-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 589 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Rangel-Perez v. Lynch</i> , 816 F.3d 591 (10th Cir. 2016).....	16, 17

<i>Restrepo v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 617 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 2010).....	13, 15
<i>Rivera-Cuartas v. Holder</i> , 605 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	30
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 757 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 786 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>United States v. Medina-Villa</i> , 567 F.3d 507 (9th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Rangel-Castaneda</i> , 709 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 711 F.3d 541 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	30
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	28
<i>Velasco-Giron v. Holder</i> , 773 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 2014), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2072 (2015).....	13, 17
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43).....	1, 3, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	3

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(h).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229b.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229c.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1253(a)(1).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(1).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 2241.....	2, 11, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2241(c).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 2243.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3509.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines § 2L1.2.....	15, 21
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1405.....	27
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1417.....	25
Cal. Penal Code § 261.5(c).....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code § 261.5(d).....	25, 26
Cal. Penal Code § 1016.3(b).....	20
Cal. Penal Code § 11165.1(a).....	25, 26
Idaho Code § 18-1506.....	25
Idaho Code § 18-6101(2).....	27
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.520d.....	7
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-20-03.1.....	25

N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-20-05.1	27
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.415(1)(B)	26
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.415(2)	27
Va. Code § 16.1-228.4	25
Va. Code § 18.2-67.4:2	25
Va. Code § 18.2-371(ii).....	27
Wis. Stat. § 948.02(2).....	26
Wis. Stat. § 948.09	27
Wis. Stat. § 971.37(1).....	26
Other Authorities	
81 Fed. Reg. 27,262 (May 5, 2016).....	22
Governor’s Office of Criminal Justice Planning, <i>Statutory Rape Vertical</i> <i>Prosecution: Fourth Year Report 3</i> (2000)	20
Model Penal Code § 213.3(1)(a) (Am. Law Inst. 1962).....	8, 26
<i>Opinion No. 83-911</i> , 67 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 235 (1984).....	26
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Illegal</i> <i>Reentry Offenses</i> (Apr. 2015)	21
U.S. Sentencing Guidelines § 2L1.2 (2015)	21, 22
Va. State Bar Legal Ethics, Formal Op. 1876 (2015)	20
